

Agenda Item No: 10

<u>Select Committee on Community Safety and Community Services – 11th January 2007</u>

Report of the Chairmen of the Working Groups prepared by the Lead Officer

Purpose of Report

1. To present the recommendations from the following Working Group meeting.

021106 - Customer Services and Public Information Working Group

Background

2. The Select Committee on Community Safety and Community Services approved the setting up and membership of the Working Groups at the meeting held on 15th June 2006.

Finance

3. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report at this stage.

Law

4. Section 111 of the Local Government Act, 1972, enables the Council to do anything that is calculated to facilitate or is conducive or incidental to the discharge of any of its statutory functions.

Equality Impact

5. There are no special considerations to be made with regard to equality impact and there is no specific effect on children and young people in the submitting of this report.

Recommendation

- 6. That the Committee note and comment on the matters discussed by the Working Groups and reported on by the Chairmen of each Working Group; details below:
- (i) Working Group on Customer Services and Public Information held 2nd November 2006 Councillor B Cotterill (Chairman)

<u>Progress, Procedures and Practice to Implement Council Policy on the Publicising of ASBO's</u>

A discussion was held on the best way forward of publicising those in receipt of an Anti Social Behaviour Order (ASBO's), the costs of advertising ASBO's and a strategy to ensure that this happens.

Following a full discussion it was agreed that a further discussion be held at the Select Committee of Community Safety and Community Services to be held on 8th November 2006.

There were no meetings of the Regulatory Control and Working Practices and the Partnership Developments Working Groups during the period.

K Mayou Lead Officer

Leith Cons

Contact Officer: Joan Holland, Democratic Services Officer, Directorate of Law and Property - joan.holland@dudley.gov.uk